
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible.

AB
CABINET

MONDAY 25 JULY 2016
10.00 AM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall
Contact – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452268

AGENDA
Page No

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Minutes of the Meetings held on:

(a) 13 June 2016 3 - 6

(b) 27 June 2016 (Extraordinary Meeting) 7 - 8

4 Petitions Presented to Cabinet

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

5 Farms Estate - Implementation Plan 2016/17* 9 - 18

6 Creating a Housing Delivery Company and the Re-Allocation of 
Corporate Affordable Housing Funds*

19 - 28

7 Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan 2016/17 29 - 60

Circulation
Cabinet Members
Scrutiny Committee Representatives
Directors, Heads of Service
Press

Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council making 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 
urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules).

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

Public Document Pack



In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.



AB
MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD 13 JUNE 2016

PRESENT:

Cabinet Members: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Elsey, Councillor Fitzgerald, 
Councillor Goodwin, Councillor Hiller, Councillor Lamb, Councillor Seaton, Councillor Smith, 
and Councillor Walsh

Cabinet Advisors:  Councillor Casey 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stokes. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest received.

3. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 21 MARCH 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2016 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record, subject to the addition of Councillor Fitzgerald and Councillor Lamb in the list of 
attendees.

4. PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET

There were no petitions presented to Cabinet.

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

5. PETERBOROUGH JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2016-19 

Cabinet received a report which followed consultation on the Peterborough Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-19 between 1 February 2016 and 30 April 2016.

The purpose of the report was to seek Cabinet’s approval of those elements of the 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, which were the executive responsibility of 
Peterborough City Council, before it was submitted to the Peterborough Health and 
Wellbeing Board in July for final approval.
 
The Chairman introduced the report and advised that while there was no statutory 
requirement for Cabinet to approve the Strategy, as public health was a strategic 
priority for the Council, it was considered Cabinet oversight was important.
 
The Director of Public Health introduced the report and advised that the purpose of the 
Strategy was to address the health issues presented in the area. The Strategy was a 
collaborative work, with contributors from across the health and City Council services. 
The next stage of the process was to develop detailed implementation plans.
 
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included:
 

3



 Cabinet were pleased to see that the Strategy covered other portfolios and 
directorates, with particular regard to planning and the Local Plan.

 There was no timed implementation plan currently. The
[...]
d.

The Chairman took the opportunity to thank the Electoral Services team for their work 
throughout the recent elections and the referendum.

Cabinet requested that a letter of thanks be sent to the Electoral Services team for 
running a successful election and referendum.

    Chairman
10.00am – 11:05am

6



AB
MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY CABINET MEETING HELD 27 JUNE 2016

PRESENT:

Cabinet Members: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Elsey, Councillor Fitzgerald, 
Councillor Goodwin, Councillor Hiller, Councillor Lamb, Councillor Seaton, Councillor Smith 
and Councillor Walsh

Cabinet Advisors:  Councillor Casey and Councillor Stokes

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

3. THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH DEVOLUTION PROPOSAL, 
GOVERNANCE REVIEW AND SCHEME  

Cabinet received a report which requested that consideration be given to the outcomes 
of discussions held at a meeting of Full Council, prior to determining a number of 
recommendations relating to a combined authority for the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough area, with a directly elected Mayor.

Council had met directly before the Cabinet meeting and Cabinet were requested to 
endorse the Review, approve the content of the Devolution Deal and the draft 
Governance Scheme and to approve the arrangements for public consultation on the 
Governance Scheme and to authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, to provide the Secretary of State with a summary of consultation 
responses in due course and to progress any further matters as required in connection 
with the proposed Deal. 

It was a legal requirement that Cabinet met to approve the consultation process. 

Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included:

 During the meeting of Full Council, Members had raised issues regarding 
health. In r
[...]
in October 2016 to 
consider whether to give consent for the Secretary of State to bring forward an 
Order to establish a Mayoral Combined Authority covering the area of 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

To consult on a scheme for the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough area, with a directly 
elected Mayor, in order to devolve powers from Government to a combined authority.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

The Governance Review considered a number of alternative options.

    Chairman
20.15pm – 20:20pm

8



CABINET AGENDA ITEM No.5

25 JULY 2016 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources

Contact Officer(s): Simon Machen, Corporate Director Growth and 
Regeneration

Tel. 01733 
453475

FARMS ESTATE – IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 2016/17

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources Deadline date : 25 July 2016

1. Cabinet to approve the Farms Estate Action Plan 2016 / 17
2. Cabinet delegate authority to the Corporate Director Growth and Regeneration to approve 

future Farm Estate Action Plans 

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet at the request of Councillor David Seaton, Cabinet 
Member for Resources and Digital Peterborough, following approval of the Strategy for the 
Management of the Farms Estate by Cabinet on 20 July 2015. 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval from Cabinet for the Farm Estate Action Plan 
2016/17. This is an implementation plan for lettings, capital investment and proposed sales 
on the Farms Estate and is the first such Action Plan. 

2.3 This report is submitted following consultation with the Peterborough Tenant Farmers 
Association through the Farms Estates Advisory Group. It is for Cabinet to consider under 
its Terms of Reference Part 3, Section 3.2 paragraph 3.2.4 To promote the Council’s 
corporate and key strategies and Peterborough’s Community Strategy and approve 
s
[...]
 Farms Estate approved by Cabinet 20 July 2015.

5.2 In preparing this report to Cabinet, the Assistant Director Property (Interim) and officers 
from Legal and Finance have been consulted. The Farms Estate Action Plan 2016 has 
been prepared in close consultation with representatives of the Peterborough Tenant 
Farmers Association.

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES

6.1 Implementation of the Farms Estate Action Plan 2016/17 following approval by Cabinet.

7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 Following agreement of the Strategy for the Management of the Farms Estate by Cabinet in 
July 2015 it is important that Cabinet be given the opportunity to comment on and approve 
the Farms Estate Action Plan 2016. 

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Do Nothing

8.1 This option is not viable as the Council has to make a number of decisions relating to letting 
and sale of parts of the farms estate. The Council needs to implement the approved 
Strategy for the Management of Farms Estate, otherwise its ongoing management has the 
potential to be done without reference to the agreed Strategy.

9. IMPLICATIONS

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 The Action Plan is consistent with the budget for the 2016/17 farms estate in terms of 
revenue and capital investment set out in Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 
approved by Council on 9 March 2016, which is summarised below.

Revenue Estimates
Rents Receivable £292 000
Essential Repairs ( £50 000)
Contingency for Other 
Expenditure

 (£5 500)

Revenue Surplus  £236 500

Capital
Improvements £150 000 Fund available for investment in 

improvement schemes to 
include land drainage and farm 
buildings, subject to agreeing 
terms with tenants

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

9.2 Statutory authority for the sale of land is given by Section 123 of the Local Government Act 
1972. Section 123 permits the Council to dispose of property in any manner they wish 
subject to the provision that the property is not to be sold for a consideration less than the 
best that 
[...]
r 2017/18) 
 

 America Farm, Fengate – proposal to split into parcels if appropriate or sell as a whole  
to maximise return to the Council. 

 1 and 3 Olympia Cottages, Crowland Road, Newborough – surplus farms cottages. 

APPENDIX A

16



5 
Rev 11.04.16 

 Grays Farm, Peterborough Road, Crowland outbuildings. 

 Garden land at Gas Lane, Thorney. 
 

INVESTMENT PROPOSED 
 

 Drainage – targeted drainage of wet fields to be funded by finance agreement with 
tenants. 

 Renovation of Moores Farm Bungalow (subject to survey) and buildings – works 
needed to bring the dwelling and buildings into an acceptable condition for modern 
use. 

 Other investment opportunities to be agreed on an ongoing basis as part of a new 
capital and revenue investment programme (within existing budget provision) which 
will be considered once full asset condition survey of the estate has been completed. 

 
REVIEW OF FARM RENTS 
 

 Rents are likely to remain unchanged this year. The position however will be regularly 
reviewed.  

 

APPENDIX A

17



This page is intentionally left blank

18



CABINET AGENDA ITEM No. 6

25 JULY 2016 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Peter Hiller, Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, Housing and 
Economic Development.

Contact Officer(s): Simon Machen, Corporate Director of Growth and 
Regeneration

Tel. 453475

CREATING A HOUSING DELIVERY COMPANY AND THE RE-ALLOCATION OF CORPORATE 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUNDS

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Peter Hiller, Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, 
Housing and Economic Development

Deadline date : N/A

1. Cabinet to approve the establishment of a JV Limited Liability Partnership (“LLP”) with Cross 
Keys Homes Development Ltd (“Cross Keys”).

2. The Director of Growth and Regeneration in consultation with the Leader of the Council, the 
Director of Governance and Corporate Director: Resources to exercise delegated authority to 
finalise and agree all necessary legal agreements with Cross Keys and the LLP to establish 
the JV’s structure and operation.

3. For the Council to invest £100,000 into the Joint Venture for operating capital
4. To approve the withdrawal of the existing Affordable Housing Capital Funding Policy 
5. To agree that future grants from Section 106 Planning Receipts will be approved by the 

Corporate Director – Growth and Regeneration, except where they are intended to be given 
to the Housing Joint Venture in which case they will be approved by the Head of Service - 
Sustainable Growth Strategy

6. For Cabinet to note the allocation of the Right to Buy receipts for the Housing Joint Venture 
in line with the Council’s approved Budget for 2016/17. 

7. Cabinet is requested to recommend to Council amendments to the Constitution 
‘Appointments to external organisations’ to include the joint venture company once 
established within the key partnerships category to enable to the Leader to make 
appointments to the Housing Joint Venture board.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet following a request from Councillor Peter Hiller, Cabinet 
Member for Growth, Planning, Housing and Economic Development.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is for Cabinet to consider the creation of a Housing Joint Venture 
partnership between the Council and Cross Keys, in line with the Council’s approved 
Budget and the recommendations of a cross party task and finish group that considered 
changes to the Council’s strategy with regards housing in Peterborough.  

2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference Part 3, Section 3.2 
paragraph 3.2.6 To lead the delivery of Business Transformation within the Council.

3. TIMESCALE

19



Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

No If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting

N/A

4. A NEW HOUSING JOINT VENTURE

4.1 A Growth City

4.1.1 Peterborough continues to be a successful growth city.  It is the third fastest growing city in
[...]
d the 
Assistant Director of Legal Services, both of whom have been involved in developing and 
refining the proposals.  The Leader of the Council has been consulted throughout.    

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES

6.1 The creation of a housing joint venture partnership between the Council and Cross Keys.  

7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 The recommendations above allow the housing delivery company approved by Full Council 
in the 2016/17 budget to be put into place, creating a mechanism for implementing 
recommendations from the cross-party task and finish group previously mentioned in this 
paper.  This new joint venture will also allow a more active, targeted use of the Right to Buy 
receipts, facilitating greater delivery of affordable housing.  It will also help the Council to 
directly act to ensure the Local Plan’s five-year supply requirements continue to be met, 
which will assist in fending off unwanted, speculative development and the range of 
detrimental consequences such development can potentially have.  

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

8.1 Do nothing

8.1.1 The Council could choose not to work to develop housing itself.  This was rejected because 
it contradicts the recommendations of the task and finish review group mentioned in 4.1.2 of 
this report’s.  It would also be inconsistent with the Council’s increasingly proactive 
approach to delivery.  

8.2 Develop housing directly through a wholly-owned company or under contract

8.2.1 The Council could choose to work alone rather than with a partner (either through a 
subsidiary company owned 100% by the Council, or by placing development contracts).  
This option was rejected because the Council has limited internal development experience, 
and building such experience both takes time and introduces risk until it is embedded.  

8.3 Use the Peterborough Investment Partnership

8.3.1 The PIP’s progress of the Fletton Quays scheme has been an unarguable success.  It was 
therefore considered early on as to whether an arrangement that included the PIP would be 
possible for the delivery of housing.  Whilst the PIP is clearly capable of developing housing 
schemes, this option was rejected because the Housing Joint Venture’s (at least initial) 
focus on facilitating affordable homes (including their retention and management) was felt 
to work better with a partner whose primary focus was that, for which Cross Keys would be 
a better fit.  

9. IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Legal Implications

9.1.1 Legal opinion on the structure of the Housing Joint Venture has been provided separately 
by Pinsent Masons LLP.  The advice concludes that the Council has the power to utilise a 
Limited Liability Partnership for the Housing Joint Venture and also that on balance the 
Housing Joint Venture will not be subject to the Procurement Regulations 2015.

26



9.1.2 The key legal risks are enshrined in the ability: (a) of the Council to utilise a Limited Liability 
Partnership (akin to the structure utilised by the PIP); and (b) to demonstrate that the 
Housing Joint Venture is established as a "market facing" vehicle with freedom to operate 
commercially (and on an equal footing to market competitors where appropriate).  Pinsent 
Masons LLP has advised that (given the socio-economic nature of the Initial Projects (a 
focus on affordable housing and meeting needs of the community for new housing and 
related development)) the Council can enter into a LLP structure, as opposed to a company 
limited by shares given that the primary purpose of the Housing Joint Venture for the 
Council is not a commercial purpose.

9.1.3 There is a clear socio-economic purpose which PCC may look to in order to have vires, 
recognising that the Housing Joint Venture may utilise elements of third party 
sales/commercial activity to underpin the broader purpose and deliver the primary 
objectives.    As such, it can be demonstrated that the Housing Joint Venture is not acting 
with a primary commercial purpos

Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD 25 JULY 2016

PRESENT:

Cabinet Members: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Elsey, Councillor Fitzgerald, 
Councillor Goodwin, Councillor Hiller, Councillor Lamb and Councillor Walsh

Cabinet Advisors:  Councillor Casey and Councillor Stokes

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Seaton, Councillor Smith and 
Councillor Walsh. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Holdich declared a pecuniary interest in item 6, in that he was appointed to 
the Cross Keys Board by the Council and that he was paid an allowance. He had been 
granted dispensation by the Monitoring Officer to speak on the item, but would not take 
part in any vote.

Councillor Fitzgerald declared a pecuniary interest in item 6, in that he was appointed 
to the Cross Keys Board by the Council and that he was paid an allowance. He had 
been granted dispensation by the Monitoring Officer to speak on the item, but would not 
take part in any vote.

It was advised that Councillor Hiller would take the Chair for item 6.

3. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON:

3.1 13 June 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2016 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record.

3.2 27 June 2016 – Extraordinary Meeting

The minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 27 June 2016 were agreed as a true 
and accurate record. 

4. PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET

There were no petitions presented to Cabinet.

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

5. FARMS ESTATE IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

Cabinet received a report which followed its approval of the Strategy for the 
Management of the Farms Estate on 20 July 2016.



The purpose of the report was to seek Cabinet’s approval for the Farm Estate Action 
Plan 2016/17, this being an implementation plan for lettings, capital investment and 
proposed sales on the Farms Estate and was the first such action plan. 

The report had been submitted following consultation with the Peterborough Tenant 
Farmers Association through the Farms Estates Advisory Group. 
 
The Corporate Director Growth and Regeneration introduced the report and advised 
that work had been undertaken closely with the farm tenant’s representatives in order 
to produce the action plan. The Plan established a vision of what the estate would 
evolve into over the forthcoming 20 years, this being a series of core holdings around 
400/500 hundred acres each and also how the educational and community value of the 
holdings would be explored. A comprehensive set review of the estate would be 
undertaken, including farm buildings, roads and drainage, so the needs of the estate 
could be better understood going forward and prioritisation could be given to 
investment, in consultation with the tenant representatives. All this would mean a much 
more focussed approach.

Mr Skeels, the Chairman of the Peterborough Farm Tenants Association, addressed 
Cabinet and thanked all those who had been involved in the creation of the Plan and 
for involving the Farm Tenants. He personally thanked the Chief Executive and the 
Leader for their involvement.
 
The Farms Estate Manger advised that the Plan was extremely beneficial for the long 
term tenants and would make the land more viable. With regards to the educational 
and environmental aspects of the estate, reliance was placed on external factors.  
 
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included:
 

 Training for modern farmers was important, this being a very multi-skilled 
profession, and this needed to be reflected within the curriculum; and

 More money would be invested within the estate, money had been identified 
within the budget for that purpose. There was a plan in place for this and would 
run over ten years.  

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED:
 
1. To approve the Farms Estate Action Plan 2016/17; and

2. To delegate authority to the Corporate Director Growth and Regeneration to 
approve future Farm Estate Action Plans.

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION
 
Following agreement of the Strategy for the Management of the Farms Estate by 
Cabinet in July 2015 it was important that Cabinet be given the opportunity to comment 
on and approve the Farms Estate Action Plan 2016.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Do nothing - This option was not viable as the Council had to make a number of 
decisions relating to letting and sale of parts of the farms estate. The Council needed to 
implement the approved Strategy for the Management of Farms Estate, otherwise its 
ongoing management had the potential to be done without reference to the agreed 
Strategy.



Councillor Holdich stepped down as Chair for the next item and Councillor Hiller took 
the Chair.

6. CREATING A HOUSING DELIVERY COMPANY AND THE RE-ALLOCATION OF 
CORPORATE AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUNDS

Cabinet received a report the purpose of which was for it to consider the creation of a 
Housing Joint Venture partnership between the Council and Cross Keys, in line with 
the Council’s approved Budget and the recommendations of a cross party task and 
finish group that considered changes to the Council’s strategy with regards housing in 
Peterborough.

Councillor Hiller introduced the report and advised that as part of the budget setting, 
Full Council had approved the allocation of corporate resources to support the creation 
of the housing delivery company in order to address the need for housing in the city, by 
moving the Council from being an enabler to a direct developer of housing. The 
company would deliver new homes of all different types both in and outside of the city, 
but initial projects would be Peterborough based. Key aspects of the delivery 
company’s workings and makeup were detailed within the report, alongside initial 
commitments outlined by both the Council and Cross Keys Homes. 

Councillor Hiller further advised that there was a small amendment to the 
recommendations, recommendation three to read ‘approve’ rather than ‘x’.

The Council’s x, the Chief Executive of Cross Keys and x were present to respond to 
questions. Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included:
 

 The £14.6m right to buy receipts, would be allocated on a case by case basis as 
projects came forward. This would also be true of the £20m allocation included 
within the ‘invest to save’ capital budget, which had been approved by Council 
at its meeting of 13 July 2016;

 The development of student accommodation could be considered. The venture 
would consider development of all types of housing and tenures. All cases 
would need to be financially viable;

 The venture would focus on all areas for development and not just the city 
centre;

 The Peterborough Investment Partnership was, in many ways, focused on the 
regeneration of brownfield sites in the city centre (although not solely confined 
to that) with a larger scale mixed use focus, whereas the Housing Joint Venture 
would focus primarily on residential accommodation. The Housing Joint Venture 
would had more of a limited focus than the Peterborough Investment 
Partnership and may also look at areas outside the city for development; and

 There was no specific scale of development that the Housing Joint Venture 
would focus on, development would primarily be based upon the viability of the 
each scheme on a case by case basis.

Cabinet considered the report and APPROVED:
 

1.   The establishment of a JV Limited Liability Partnership (“LLP”) with Cross Keys 
Homes Development Ltd (“Cross Keys”);

 
2.   The Director of Growth and Regeneration in consultation with the Leader of the 

Council, the Director of Governance and Corporate Director: Resources to 
exercise delegated authority to finalise and agree all necessary legal agreements 
with Cross Keys and the LLP to establish the JV’s structure and operation;

 



3.    The investment of £100,000 into the Joint Venture for operating capital; 
 

4.    The withdrawal of the existing Affordable Housing Capital Funding Policy;
 

And AGREED:
 

5.    That future grants from Section 106 Planning Receipts will be approved by the 
Corporate Director – Growth and Regeneration, except where they are intended to 
be given to the Housing Joint Venture in which case they will be approved by the 
Head of Service - Sustainable Growth Strategy;

 
And NOTED:

 
6.   The allocation of the Right to Buy receipts for the Housing Joint Venture in line with 

the Council’s approved Budget for 2016/17; and
 

And RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL:
 

7.    Amendments to the Constitution ‘Appointments to external organisations’ to 
include the joint venture company once established within the key partnerships 
category to enable to the Leader to make appointments to the Housing Joint 
Venture Board.
 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

The recommendations allowed the housing delivery company approved by Full Council 
in the 2016/17 budget to be put into place, creating a mechanism for implementing 
recommendations from the cross-party task and finish group previously mentioned in 
within the report.  This new joint venture would also allow a more active, targeted use 
of the Right to Buy receipts, facilitating greater delivery of affordable housing.  It would 
also help the Council to directly act to ensure the Local Plan’s five-year supply 
requirements continued to be met, which would assist in fending off unwanted, 
speculative development and the range of detrimental consequences such 
development could potentially have. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Do nothing - The Council could choose not to work to develop housing itself.  This was 
rejected because it contradicts the recommendations of the task and finish review 
group mentioned within the report.  It would also be inconsistent with the Council’s 
increasingly proactive approach to delivery. 

 
Develop housing directly through a wholly-owned company or under contract - 
The Council could choose to work alone rather than with a partner (either through a 
subsidiary company owned 100% by the Council, or by placing development 
contracts). This option was rejected because the Council had limited internal 
development experience, and building such experience both takes time and introduces 
risk until it is embedded. 

 
Use the Peterborough Investment Partnership - The PIP’s progress of the Fletton 
Quays scheme had been an unarguable success.  It was therefore considered early on 
as to whether an arrangement that included the PIP would be possible for the delivery 
of housing.  Whilst the PIP was clearly capable of developing housing schemes, this 
option was rejected because the Housing Joint Venture’s (at least initial) focus on 
facilitating affordable homes (including their retention and management) was felt to 
work better with a partner whose primary focus was that, for which Cross Keys would 
be a better fit. 



Councillor Holdich took the Chair.
7. SAFER PETERBOROUGH PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2016/17

Cabinet received a report which requested it to consider the Safer Peterborough 
Partnership Plan for 2016/17 and to make a recommendation to Full Council for 
consideration at its meeting due to be held on 12 October 2016.

The Plan set out the community safety priorities for the Partnership over the coming 
year. 

In the absence of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Environment Capital the 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health introduced the report and advised 
that the proposed Plan was for a period of a year. He further advised that there was an 
amendment to the recommendation contained within the report for Cabinet to endorse 
the report and recommend its adoption to Full Council, as the document was a Major 
Policy Framework item. 

The Council’s Service Director Adult Services and Communities advised that the Plan 
was statutory and was being presented as a one year plan, on the basis that a full 
needs assessment would be conducted during 2016/17 of crime and ASB and the 
impacts of both. The Safer Peterborough Partnership had endorsed the Plan and it was 
the view of the Partnership that there had been significant changes over the past year, 
not least the launch of the prevention and enforcement service, which warranted further 
work to be undertaken, hence the production at the current time of a one year plan. 
There were four priorities contained within the Plan, three being the same as previous 
and the recommended addition of a new priority focussing on high risk and vulnerable 
people, in particular people affected by child sexual exploitation and young people 
missing from home. The Plan contained a number of work streams which would 
articulate how the priorities would be delivered for the remainder of the year and would 
feed into the development of at least a three year plan from 2017 onwards. 

The Council’s Head of Community Services provided further clarification around the 
rationale for the production of a one year plan including the events which had occurred 
during 2016, including the European Referendum, the election of a new Police Crime 
Commissioner and the Paris terrorist attacks.  

Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included:

 One of the main pieces of work to be undertaken over the forthcoming year was 
the creation of the multi-agency, multi-disciplinary prevention and enforcement 
service. An overview of the service was given and it was advised that the 
improvements would make for a better service for the public. It was due to be 
launched in September 2016;

 The use of restorative justice was an effective way of preventing individuals 
from continuing to re-offend and it had been embedded by the police over a  
number of years and was developing across partnerships;

 With regards to crime rates, current recorded levels showed an increase in 
certain types of crime, however this could be attributed to the way in which 
these crimes were being recorded. In reality, there had been no discernable 
increase in the number of crimes which tended to affect the majority of 
communities;

 The service offered by the Victims Hub did not differentiate between victim 
types nor the severity of crimes committed. The Hub was there to provide 
support to all victims and would never refuse support to any individual who was 
the victim of a crime;



 Social media was being used to gather intelligence and the ‘Engine Room’ 
would monitor social media. There was also a hotline to report environmental 
issues, in particular flytipping and this was in the process of being going live;

 There were high expectations for the multi-agency system. It would provide a 
better service for citizens who lived or worked in Peterborough and would make 
sustainable changes by tackling the root cause of issues;

 Priority number 4 was in relation to the support of vulnerable victims and this 
was a deliberate terminology encompassing both adults and victims of child 
sexual exploitation and younger people missing from home;

 Work had been undertaken with Addenbrookes in relation to road safety issues 
as this was the regional trauma centre for road traffic accidents. Work was also 
undertaken with other health partners and health had a representative on the 
statutory community safety partnership; and 

 With regards hate crime post referendum, there had been an increase in 14 
reported incidents in the space of about a month. Hate crime was an 
underreported crime and the focus on this nationally was helpful when trying to 
raise the profile of how a victim of hate crime should report such crimes and get 
the support that they needed. 

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to endorse the Safer Peterborough 
Partnership Plan 2016/17 and the priorities contained therein and to recommend its 
adoption to Full Council.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

The Safer Peterborough Plan fulfilled the Council’s statutory requirements to have a 
community safety plan.  The Plan set out the multi-agency approach to tackling 
community safety issues and ways in which the city could build stronger communities.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Not approve the Safer Peterborough Plan – This option was not recommended due 
to the statutory requirements placed upon councils to have a community safety plan in 
place.

    Chairman
10.00am – 10.52am


